## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI925165

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC	03/31/2025

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Technicolor Home Entertainment Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	3233 East Mission Oaks Boulevard		
City:	Camarillo		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93023		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6729469	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7146686200

**Email:** johnkline@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: John Kline

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive
Address Line 2: Seventeenth Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mitchell Garrett	
SIGNATURE:	/Mitchell Garrett/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2025	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=WF\_Technicolor - Release of Patents (Technicolor Home Entertainment

Services)[Executed](183007305.1)#page1.tiff

source=WF Technicolor - Release of Patents (Technicolor Home Entertainment

Services)[Executed](183007305.1)#page2.tiff

source=WF\_Technicolor - Release of Patents (Technicolor Home Entertainment

Services)[Executed](183007305.1)#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070691 FRAME: 0013

509110201

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of March 31, 2025 ("Effective Date"), by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group and Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of TECHNICOLOR HOME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Released Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2020, by and among, *inter alia*, the Released Grantor and Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2020 by and among, *inter alia*, Agent and the Released Grantor (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Released Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of the Released Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including Released Grantor's Patents (the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame No. 052117/0137 on March 6, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Released Patents, including, without limitation, the patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All initially capitalized terms used herein (including the preamble and recitals hereof) without definition shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, the Security Agreement.
- 2. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Released Patents granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and reassigns to the Released Grantor all right, title and interest of Agent in, to and under the Released Patents, including the items listed on Schedule 1.
- 3. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts (including recording this Release at the USPTO), in each case at the Released Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Patents contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 070691 FRAME: 0014 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Estefanta Becerra Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Secuirty Interests in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 070691 FRAME: 0015

# SCHEDULE 1

## to

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Title	Patent. #	Appl. #	Owner (USPTO)
Storage holder for a	6,729,469	10/281,642	Technicolor Home
compact disc			Entertainment Services,
_			Inc.

LEGAL\_US\_W # 182456741.3

**RECORDED: 03/31/2025** 

PATENT REEL: 070691 FRAME: 0016